
 

Employees' Consultative Forum 

AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 8 February 2017 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

PRE-MEETINGS: [Council Side - 7.00 pm - Committee Rooms  1&2 

Employees’ Side - 6.30 pm - Committee Room 5] 

 
 

  MEMBERSHIP (Quorum:  3 from the Council Side and 2 trade union 

representatives from different trade unions) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Gary Martin 

 

  Councillors: 

 
Graham Henson 
Kiran Ramchandani (VC) 
Aneka Shah-Levy 
Sachin Shah 

 

Paul Osborn 
Ms Mina Parmar 
Pritesh Patel 
 

  
 

 

Employee Representatives: 

   
Teachers Representatives: Louise Crimmins 

Anne Lyons 
(1 vacancy) 

- National Union of Teachers 
- National Association of Head Teachers 

 
Representatives of UNISON: Mr D Butterfield 

Mr S Compton 
 

Mr J Royle 
Mr D Searles 
 

Representatives of GMB: 
 

Ms P Belgrave 
 

 

(Reserve Council Side Members overleaf) 



Employees' Consultative Forum - 8 February 2017 2 

 
 
 

Reserve Council Side Members: 

 
1. Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick 
2. Barry Kendler 
3. Kairul Kareema Marikar 
4. David Perry 
 

1. John Hinkley 
2. Mrs Camilla Bath 
3. Susan Hall 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

Contact:  Manize Talukdar, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1323    E-mail:  manize.talukdar@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Employees' Consultative Forum - 8 February 2017 3 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date: 30 January 2017 
 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Employees' Consultative Forum - 8 February 2017 4 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Forum; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2016 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 47 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 

(Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Executive Procedure 

Rule 49 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Friday 3 February 
2017.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Employees' Consultative Forum - 8 February 2017 5 

7. APPEALS PROCESS WHEN DEALING WITH COMPLAINTS RELATING TO 
CORPORATE DIRECTORS - NATURAL JUSTICE A BASIC FUNDAMENTAL 
RIGHT   (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
 Report from the Harrow Unison LG Branch. 

 
8. MANAGEMENT RESPONSE TO UNISON REPORT   (Pages 17 - 22) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Resources. 

 
9. INFORMATION REPORT: DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 AND MEDIUM 

TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017/18 TO 2019/20   (Pages 23 - 98) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
10. INFORMATION REPORT: DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18 TO 2019/20   

(Pages 99 - 112) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 6 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Employees' Consultative Forum - 23 November 2016 - 1 - 

 
 
 

EMPLOYEES' CONSULTATIVE FORUM   

MINUTES 

 

23 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
 
Chair: * Mr G Martin 
   
Councillors:   Kairul Kareema Marikar (3) 

* Paul Osborn 
* Ms Mina Parmar 
* Pritesh Patel 
 

* David Perry (4) 
* Kiran Ramchandani 
* Aneka Shah-Levy 
 

Representatives 
of HTCC: 
 

† Louise Crimmins  
*Anne Lyons  
 

National Union of Teachers 
National Association of Headteachers 

Representatives 
of UNISON: 
 

 * Mr D Butterfield 
* Mr S Compton 
 

* Mr J Royle 
* Mr D Searles 
 

Representatives 
of GMB: 
 
In Attendance:         
 

* Ms P Belgrave 
 
 
*   Mr J Noblemunn, Unison Regional Officer 

 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(3), (4) Denote category of Reserve Members 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

24. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members: 
 
Ordinary Member     Reserve Member 
 
Councillor Graham Henson   Councillor David Perry 
Councillor Sachin Shah    Councillor Pamela Fitzpatrick 
 

7

Agenda Item 3
Pages 7 to 14



 

- 2 -  Employees' Consultative Forum - 23 November 2016 

 
25. Appointment of Chair & Vice Chair   

 
RESOLVED:  That Gary Martin (Unison) be appointed as the Chair of the 
Forum, and Councillor Kiran Ramchandani as the Vice-Chair, for the 2016-17 
Municipal Year. 
 

26. Appointment of Employees' Side Representatives   
 
The Forum noted the appointment of Louise Crimmins as the National Union 
of Teachers representative, and of Anne Lyons as the representative of the 
National Union of Headteachers.   
 

27. Declarations of Interest   
 
Agenda Items 10, 11 and 12 -Kenmore Neighbourhood Resource Centre and 
Trade Union Facility Time  
 
Councillor Pamela Fitzpatrick declared a non-pecuniary interest in these items 
in that she was a member of the Unite trade union. She would remain in the 
room whilst the matters were considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Items 9, 10, 11 and 12 - Kenmore Neighbourhood Resource Centre 
and Trade Union Facility Time 
 
Councillor David Perry declared non-pecuniary interests in these items in that 
he had been the Leader of the Council at the time of decisions on the future of 
the Kenmore Neighbourhood Resource Centre, and he was a trade union 
member. He would remain in the room whilst the matters were considered 
and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Items 10, 11 and 12 - Kenmore Neighbourhood Resource Centre and 
Trade Union Facility Time 
 
Councillor Kiran Ramchandani declared a non-pecuniary interest in these 
items in that she was a member of the GMB trade union. She would remain in 
the room whilst the matters were considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Items 11 and 12 - Trade Union Facility Time 
 
Councillor Paul Osborn declared a non-pecuniary interest in these items in 
that he had been a Cabinet Member at the time of the issuing of a number of 
the documents submitted by the Trade Union side in respect of Agenda Item 
11. He would remain in the room whilst the matters were considered and 
voted upon. 
 

28. Minutes   
 
Mr Butterfield considered that Minute 22 did not adequately reflect the 
concerns of the trade union side and was disappointed that there had been no 
formal recommendation, simply the Chair “urging” officers to take appropriate 
action.   

8



 

Employees' Consultative Forum - 23 November 2016 - 3 - 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2016 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record.   
 

29. Public Questions, Deputations and Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, deputations or petitions were 
received at this meeting. 
 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

30. Kenmore Neighbourhood Resource Centre   
 
The Committee considered a submission by the Harrow Unison Branch on the 
Kenmore Neighbourhood Resource Centre (Agenda Item 9) and a report of 
the Corporate Director, People Services, on the same matter (Agenda Item 
10). 
 
A representative from the Employees’ Side considered that the report of the 
Corporate Director, People Services did not adequately reflect the concerns of 
the trade unions in relation to the many months of uncertainty caused by the 
changing information of the status of the employees involved, including lack of 
clarity on the redundancy position and the application of TUPE (Transfer of 
Undertakings/Protection of Employment rules).  It was suggested that the 
Director should issue an apology to the staff affected by these uncertainties 
and delays.  The Head of Safeguarding Assurance & Quality Services 
referred to the proposal for a joint project between the Adults and Commercial 
Departments which would both continue support services to service users at 
Kenmore Neighbourhood Resource Centre and bring income to the Council 
through commercial uses.  
 
The Director, Adult Social Services confirmed that officers had worked over a 
number of months to develop new approaches as a way of trying to avoid  
closures, including joint work with the voluntary sector; efforts had been made 
to brief the trade unions and relevant Members along the way.  She stated 
that, if any of the staff involved had felt distressed by the process, then she, 
as the responsible Director, was prepared to apologise.   She explained that 
there had, of course, been communication with the staff as the proposals 
developed, but she would write to them in formal confirmation.   
 
John Noblemunn, the Unison Regional Officer, expressed his appreciation for 
the Director’s apology and his satisfaction that there now appeared to be a 
workable solution to a matter which had, at one stage, appeared to be 
developing into a dispute situation.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 

31. Trade Union Facility Time   
 

9



 

- 4 -  Employees' Consultative Forum - 23 November 2016 

The Committee considered a report by the Employees’ Side on the issue of 
trade union facility time (Agenda Item 11) and a report of the Corporate 
Director, Resources and Commercial, on the same matter (Agenda Item 12). 
 
One of the representatives of the Employees’ Side argued that the Council’s 
current proposals could be said to amount to indirect discrimination against 
Unison since they would impact disproportionately on those union members 
given their numbers compared to the other unions.  He also referred to the 
“Risk Management Implications” paragraph on Page 5 of the report of the 
Director, Resources and Commercial and suggested it envisaged “de-
recognition” of trade unions by the Council.   
 
Councillor Ramchandani wished to make it clear that the Administration at the 
Council were committed to working with the trade unions, would never 
derecognise a union and importantly, had no intention of removing any facility 
time at all as part of the current discussions.  She explained that, with the 
appointment of a new director for HR issues, the opportunity had been taken 
to review a number of policies and procedures, and that this included 
reconsideration about whether the current facility time arrangements were 
effective and equitable.   
 
The Head of People and Organisational Development spoke the recognition 
agreement and wished to underline that the discussions on facility time were 
entirely separate to these.  Also, these discussions had, to date, been 
completely informal and no formal proposals had been advanced; the Council 
had no intention to reduce facility time, simply to review arrangements and 
determine whether they remained fit for purpose and fair to the different 
unions involved.  
 
The GMB representative explained that she had raised the question of facility 
time with the Council since the GMB was not satisfied with its allocation of 
only 2.5 days. 
 
A Member considered it puzzling that the report of the Corporate Director, 
Resources and Commercial referred to a need to clarify existing provisions of 
the facility time policy.  The Head of People and Organisational Development 
reported that the arrangements had become complicated and it was 
considered appropriate to carry out an audit/review to provide a firmer base 
for the way forward.  
 
The Forum discussed the circumstances which had led to the current position 
and there was general concern that misunderstandings and a sense of 
[...]
e Corporate Joint Committee.   
 
With respect to staff with disabilities, an officer agreed to investigate the area 
of “Managing for Change” redundancies and medical redeployments.  
 
A Member suggested that the lower levels of BME, disabled and women staff 
in senior posts could be attributed in part to the ring-fencing of restructuring 
processes which had the effect limiting the pool of staff considered for newly-
created posts. The Head of People and Organisational Development 
confirmed that there was always a tension between managing restructurings 
to minimise redundancies and the wider policy objectives of changing the 
profile of senior staff.  It was suggested that the Forum could usefully discuss 
at a future meeting possible ways of making the senior managers more 
representative of the communities in the Borough.  
 
A Member proposed that exit interviews should be held on a more structured 
basis and particularly for younger people, so that the Council could better 
understand the reasons they moved to other opportunities.   
 
The Head of People and Organisational Development acknowledged the 
problem of providing online HR support, including the SAP system, to staff 
without ready access to computers at work.   She also supported a suggestion 
by a Member that the question of hidden disabilities be addressed in the 
proposed joint work with Harrow Association for the Disabled.   
 
A representative of the Employees’ Side asked for a comparison of the 
reduction in the number of staff in Pay Band 6 compared to those in other pay 
bands.  He was concerned that the number of these staff was not reducing 
proportionately and that restructurings at that level sometimes led to staff 
even receiving higher grades for apparent reductions in levels of 
responsibility.  The Head of People and Organisational Development agreed 
to analyse these figures.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 

33. Terms of Reference for the Corporate Joint Committee   
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of People and Organisational 
Development concerning proposed changes to the terms of reference of the 
Corporate Joint Committee.  A representative of the Employees’ Side 
suggested that these changes be referred to the Corporate Joint Committee 
for discussion.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the proposed changes to the terms of reference of the 
Corporate Joint Committee, as set out in the report, be referred to that 
Committee for discussion and that they be noted.   
 

34. Date of Next Meeting   
 

12



 

Employees' Consultative Forum - 23 November 2016 - 7 - 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Forum would be held on Thursday, 
26 January 2017 at 7.30pm.  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.40 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) GARY MARTIN 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
EMPLOYEES’ CONSULTATIVE FORUM: 16/01/17 
 
EMPLOYEES’ SIDE REPORT ON: - APPEALS PROCESS WHEN DEALING 

WITH COMPLAINTS RELATING TO CORPORATE DIRECTORS - 
NATURAL JUSTICE A BASIC FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT 

 
SUMMARY AND DECISION REQUESTED 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHRONOLOGY: 
 

DATE ACTION OUTCOME 

15/11/16 Matter raised at CJC attended by Louise 
Cole, Frances Mills, Samantha Reilly, 
Gary Martin, Darren Butterfield, Varsha 
Patel, Pamela Belgrave 

Failure to engage  

   

 
REPORT 
 
 
Unison ECF report concentrates on the contractual grievance procedure and 
its failure to provide a robust and fair escalation to an appropriate panel. We 
directly refer to the most senior level of the organisation Corporate Director 
level, which identifies a serious deficiency with the appeals part of the 
procedure, which sadly for a public organisation fails to strictly adhere to the 
fundamental rights enshrined and protected in article 6 of the Human Rights 
Act 1998. 
 
Unison has raised this very situation at a CJC, sadly this failed to achieve the 
required consultation actually there was no f
[...]
ppeal and is a sensible way for resolution tonight. This 
then ensures the employer fully adheres to the principles of natural justice a 
term which placed the duty on the employer to act fairly, Unison requests 
support of this resolution for the employer to act fairly in its employment 
dealings with all council employees      
 
It is evident that there is a deficiency in the procedure which was highlighted 
by the CEO at a staff meeting where he identified staff had resorted to 
publishing their complaint on the iharrow web site. A robust procedure would 
see an end to this type of reaction from employees. 
 
We must ensure that all employees are held to account throughout the 
employment practices of Harrow Council and cannot be excluded by reason 
of a senior level within the organisation whether it is by accident or design.  
 
 
 
AUTHOR: Harrow UNISON LG Branch  
 
CONTACT DETAILS:  
Harrow L.G. Branch 

The UNISON Office 

Civic7 Civic Centre,  

Station Road 

Harrow, Middlesex 

HA1 2XY 

Tel: 020 8424 1795 

Fax: 020 8424 1835 

Email: info@harrow-unison.org.uk 

16



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

EMPLOYEES’ 

CONSULTATIVE FORUM 

 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 
 
26th January 2017 
 
 

Subject: 

 

Council Grievance Policy 

Key Decision: 

 
 
 

No 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Tom Whiting, Corporate Director, Resources 
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Kiran Ramchandani,  Cabinet 
Member & Portfolio Holder for Performance, 
Corporate Resources and Customer Service 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes 

Wards affected: 

 

N/A 

Enclosures: 

 

None 

 

17

Agenda Item 8
Pages 17 to 22



 

  

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
This report sets out Management‟s response to the paper submitted by 
Unison “Appeals process when dealing with complaints relating to Corporate 
Directors”.  
 

Recommendations: That (the Portfolio Holder for 
Performance, Corporate Resources and Customer Service)  
 
Consider amending the Council‟s Grievance Policy so that: 
 

1. „Grievances against Corporate Directors will be heard by 
another Corporate Director nominated by the Chief Executive; 

2. Appeals against the findings of a grievance hearing will be heard  
by the Chief Executive‟ 

 

Reason:  To ensure that the Council‟s policy is clear and that any 

grievances against Corporate Directors are dealt with fairly and consistently. 
 

Section 2 – Report 

 

Introduction  
 
Unison have submitted a paper requesting that the Council‟s Grievance Policy 
in respect of Corporate Directors be amended to include an appeal to 
Members.   
 
 

Options considered 
 
We have considered continuing with the current arrangement as it is legally 
compliant. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

18



 

Background 
 
The Council‟s Grievance Policy sets out who has authority to hear grievances 
and appeals as follows: 
 
 

“4.0 Delegations  
 
4.1 Delegations are part of the council‟s financial regulations and 
constitution and any changes will be made through due process and in 
consultation with the trade unions. In some services across the council 
delegated authority may be extended to managers at lower levels.  
 
4.2 Managers graded MG3 or above have authority to hear grievances.  

4.3 Managers graded D1 and above have authority to hear appeals” 

The Policy is consistent with ACAS guidance. 

However, in order to clarify matters in respect of Corporate Directors the 
management side would be willing to recommend to the Portfolio Holder that 
the procedure be amended to read: 

„Grievances against Corporate Directors will be heard by another 
Corporate Director nominated by the Chief Executive 

Appeals against the findings of a grievance hearing will be held by the 
Chief Executive‟ 

This would also accommodate Unison‟s point in their paper: 

„Unison ….. is acceptable to an appointed person by the CEO to hear stage 2 
the formal hearing. However, Unison is not acceptable to the appeal stage 
being reheard by 
[...]
and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20 

Key Decision:  

 

Yes 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert – Director of Finance  
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Adam Swersky – Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Commercialisation 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes  
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1A – Proposed savings and growth 
2017/18 to 2019/20 
Appendix 1B – Proposed savings 2017/18 to 
2019/20 to be agreed from 2015/16 and 2016/17 
MTFS 
Appendix 1C – Savings shown as amendments 
in Appendix 1B 
Appendix 2 - Medium Term Financial Plan 
2017/18 to 2019/20  
Appendix 3 - Schools Budget 2017/8 
Appendix 4 - Draft Public Health Budget 2017/18 

 

23

Agenda Item 9
Pages 23 to 98



2 
 

 
 

 
This report sets out the draft revenue budget for 2017/18 and draft Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2017/18 to 2019/20. The budget and 
MTFS will be brought back to Cabinet in February 2017 for final approval and 
recommendation to Council.    
 

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1) Note the Council’s position in terms of the Multi Year Finance 
Settlement and Efficiency Plan, in that the Council have not applied to 
accept the four year offer.  (paragraphs 1.8 to 1.11) 
 

2) Approve the draft budget for 2017/18 and the MTFS 2017/18 to 
2019/20 for general consultation as set out in Appendices 1a, 1b and 2. 
 

3) Note the balanced budget position for 2017/18,  the balanced budget  
for 2018/19 subject to £6.978m of proposals being developed, and the 
gap of £9.661m for 2019/20  (table 2). 
 

4) Note the proposal to increase Council Tax by 1.99% in 2017/18 (Table 
2 and paragraph 1.14)  
 

5) Note the proposal to increase Council Tax by 2.0% in 2017/18 in 
respect of the Adult Social Care Precept (Table 2 and paragraph 1.14) 

 
6) Approve the structure of the Schools funding formula for 2017/18 (un-

changed from the 2016/17 formula agreed last year) as set out in 
Append
[...]
pporting Child Health 673,509

6,289,461

Discretionary Services

Tobacco Control 0

Drug & Alcohol Misuse 2,445,632

Physical Activity 0

2,445,632

Staffing & Support Costs

Staffing 990,781

Non-Staffing 47,941

Overheads 245,525

1,284,247

Health Improvement 129,000

Wider Determinants of Health 945,161

1,074,161

Total Expenditure 11,093,501

Funded by

Department of Health Grant 11,093,501

Total Income 11,093,501

0

97



This page is intentionally left blank



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\8\0\AI00106084\$m2ifcbsb.docx 

      

 

 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

8 December 2016 

Subject: 

 

Draft Capital Programme 2017/18 to 2019/20 

Key Decision:  

 

Yes  
Involves expenditure in excess of £1m 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance 
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Adam Swersky, Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Commercialisation  

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes  
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 – Draft  of Proposed 
New(additions)  to Capital Programme 
2017/18 to 2019/20 
 
Appendix 2 – Draft of revisions to the  
Existing Capital Programme 2016/17 to 
2019/20 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

99

Agenda Item 10
Pages 99 to 112



 
 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
This report sets out the new draft General Fund capital programmes  which 
have been proposed as part of the 2017/18 budget process and also sets out 
budgets within the existing Capital Programme which have been re-profiled 
between 2016/17 and 2019/20 and where virements are proposed between 
projects. 

 
Recommendations:  

1. Cabinet is requested to note  the new draft capital proposals, as 
detailed within Appendix 1 which will be brought  back to Cabinet in 
February for approval,  

2. Cabinet is asked to approve the amendments to  the budgets set out in 
Appendix 2.  
 
The final version of the Capital Programme 2017/18 to 2019/20 will be 
brough
[...]
0 1,600 0 0 0 -1,600 0 -1,600 0 0 0

Cultural Services

Central Library Refit & Library 

Refurbishments - As part of the town 

centre regeneration scheme on College 

Road, majority of funding will come from 

CIL.
50 50 -1,500 -1,000 -500 450 0 450 0 0 -1,000 -1,000 0

Banister Sport Centres (Sec 106)

-954 954 0 50 -50 0 904 -904 0 0 0 0 0

Total Cultural Services 50 -954 1004 -1,500 -950 -550 450 904 -454 0 0 0 -1,000 -1,000 0

Total Community 50 -954 1,004 100 -950 1,050 450 904 -454 -1,600 0 -1,600 -1,000 -1,000 0

Total General Fund 3,053 -954 4,007 -10,673 -950 -9,723 1,290 904 386 5,330 0 5,330 -1,000 -1,000 0

112


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 APPEALS PROCESS WHEN DEALING WITH COMPLAINTS RELATING TO CORPORATE DIRECTORS - NATURAL JUSTICE A BASIC FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT
	8 Management Response to Unison Report
	9 Information Report: Draft Revenue Budget 2017/18 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20
	Appendix 1a- for Cabinet report - Savings and Growth 29 11 16
	Appendix 1b- for cabinet report - savings from 2016-17 and 2015-16 MTFS 29 11 16
	Appendix 1c- for cabinet report - savings from 2016-17 and 2015-16 MTFS 29 11 16
	Appendix 2 for cabinet MTFS 2017-18 to 2019-20 final
	Appendix 3 Schools Budget 2017-18
	Appendix 4 - Draft Public Health Budget 22 nov

	10 Information Report: Draft Capital Programme 2017/18 to 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - New capital proposals 2017-18 to 2019-20
	Appendix 2 - reprofiling of the 2016-17 to 2019-20 capita programme




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]( i%/‘/WeCUUNmL

LONDON

__




	ECF 26  
	Consultative Forums



	Consultative Forums
	
	ECF 26 




Employees' Consultative Forum MINUTES
8 February 2017
	Chair:
	*
Mr G Martin

	
	
	

	Councillors:
	*
Mrs Camilla Bath (2)

*
Graham Henson

*
Ms Mina Parmar

*
Pritesh Patel


	*
Kiran Ramchandani

*
Aneka Shah-Levy

*
Sachin Shah




	Teacher 
	 *
Ms L Crimmins
	· NUT

	
	*
Ms A Lyons
	· NAHT


	Unison Representatives:


	 
Mr D Butterfield

*
Mr S Compton


	*
Mr J Royle

*
Mr D Searles




	GMB Representative:


	*
Ms P Belgrave

	


	*
Denotes Member present
(2) Denotes category of Reserve Member

	

	


<AI1>
35. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed Reserve Member:-

	Ordinary Member 


	Reserve Member


	Councillor Paul Osborn
	Councillor Mrs Camilla Bath


</AI1>
<AI2>
</AI2>
<AI3>
36. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared:

Agenda Item 7 – Appeals Process when dealing with complaints relating to Corporate Directors – Natural Justice a basic fundamental right and Agenda Item 8 – Management response to Unison Report

Councillor Graham Henson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was an honorary member of the CWU, a former member of Unison, a member of the GMB Union and his cousin was an employee of the Council.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon.

Councillor Kiran Ramchandani declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was a member of the GMB Union.  She would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon.

Councillor Sachin Shah declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a member of the Unite Union.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon.
</AI3>
<AI4>
37. Minute Silence  

The Forum stood and observed a minute silence for the late Councillor Bob Currie, a former Mayor of Harrow, who had been a member of the Forum and a lifelong member of Unison.
</AI4>
<AI5>
38. Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2016 be taken as read and signed as a correct record subject to the following correction:

Minute 26 – Appointment of Employees’ Side Representatives

… Anne Lyons as the representative of the NAHT.
</AI5>
<AI6>
39. Petitions  

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at this meeting under the provisions of the Executive Procedure Rule 49 (Part 4D of the Constitution).
</AI6>
<AI7>
40. Deputations  

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 (Part 4D of the Constitution).
</AI7>
<AI8>
41. Public Questions  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received.
</AI8>
<AI9>
RESOLVED ITEMS  
</AI9>
<AI10>
42. Appeals Process when dealing with Complaints relating to Corporate Directors - Natural Justice a Basic Fundamental Right  

The Forum received a submission from the Employees’ side in relation to the appeals process when dealing with complaints about Corporate Directors (Agenda Item 7) and considered it in conjunction with a response report from the Corporate Director, Resources and Commercial (Agenda Item 8).

A representative from the Employees’ Side expressed the view that whilst stage 2 grievances in relation to a Corporate Director should be heard by the Chief Executive with the acknowledgment that this may be delegated due to his schedule, it was not acceptable that grievance appeals be heard by a Corporate Director.  It was therefore proposed that such appeals be heard a panel of elected Members.  The representative stated that this would demonstrate fairness and that no bias existed amongst the Corporate Directors.  Another representative of the Employees’ side added that there was an issue of perception and Corporate Directors ‘looked after each other’.

The Head of People and Organisational Development outlined Management’s response to the paper submitted by Unison and stated that the normal practice in an organisation was that appeals would be heard by the next level of officer in terms of seniority.  She stated that Management was prepared to accommodate Unison’s request in that the Chief Executive had agreed to hear appeals against the findings of a grievance hearing against a Corporate Director. Grievances against a Corporate Director would continue to be heard by another Corporate Director in line with current practice.  In response to the representative of the Employees’ Side comments she stated that, in her experience, Corporate Directors viewed the matter of grievances seriously and were supported in hearings by a representative from both Human Resources and Legal who were on hand to provide advice.

In response to a question from an Employees’ Side representative, the Head of People and Organisational Development advised that her records showed that the last grievance against a Corporate Director was in 2014 and that it was not upheld.  An Employees’ Side representative stated that this year one grievance against a Corporate Director had not been heard and that two heard in the previous year were not upheld.  One hearing was held with out the employee’s representative being present.  This was challenged by the Head of People and Organisational Development who stated that she had been advised by the Corporate Director, Resources and Commercial, that he was not aware of any appeal where an employee’s representative had been prevented from attending.

RESOLVED:  That 

(1) the paper submitted by Unison and the report of the Corporate Director, Resources and Commercial be noted;

(2) the Grievance Policy concerning complaints against Corporate Directors be discussed further at the CJC.
</AI10>
<AI11>
43. Management Response to Unison Report  

This report was dealt with in conjunction with the previous item.
</AI11>
<AI12>
44. Information Report: Draft Revenue Budget 2017/18 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20  

The Forum received a report of the Director of Finance, which had been considered by Cabinet in December, on the draft revenue budget for 2017/18 and draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)  for 2017/18 to 2019/20.

The Forum did not make any comments on the proposals.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI12>
<AI13>
45. Information Report: Draft Capital Programme 2017/18 to 2019/20  

The Forum received a report of the Director of Finance which set out the new General Fund capital programmes which had been proposed as part of the 2017/18 budget process.  The report, which had been considered by Cabinet in December, also set out budgets within the existing Capital Programme which had been re-profiled between 2016/17 and 2019/20 and where virements were proposed between projects.

The Forum did not make any comments on the proposals.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI13>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.32 pm, closed at 7.53 pm).
(Signed) Gary Martin
Chair
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE:  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>

Employees' Consultative Forum - 8 February 2017
- 26 -
- 26 -

Employees' Consultative Forum - 8 February 2017
Employees' Consultative Forum - 8 February 2017
- 26 -

